RESOLUTION NO. 4466

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND INITIATING VACATION PROCEEDINGS FOR A PORTION OF THE ALLEY RUNNING NORTH TO SOUTH BETWEEN CENTRAL WAY AND PARK LANE, EAST OF LAKE STREET AND PROVIDING NOTICE OF HEARING TO CONSIDER THE VACATION OF SAID ALLEY, (FILE NO. VACO4-00001).

WHEREAS, the City Council is initiating the vacation proceedings for a portion of the alley running north to south between Central Way and Park Lane, east of Lake Street pursuant to Kirkland Municipal Code section 19.16.030; and

WHEREAS, it appears that the public interest of the City of Kirkland, Washington, would be served by holding its first public hearing to consider the vacation of said portion of this alley; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

That the first public hearing shall be held to consider whether the public interest and general welfare of the City of Kirkland will be served by the vacation of the following alley, situate in Kirkland, King County, Washington, and described as follows:

Approximately the northern 90 feet of the 16 foot wide alley located east of Lots 1 though 6 and west of Lot 7, Block 104 of the unrecorded plat of Burke and Farrar's Kirkland Division No. 26.

2) That said public hearing shall be held before the Kirkland City Council in the Kirkland City Hall, 123 Fifth Avenue, on November 3, 2004, at 7:30 p.m.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting on the 5th day of October, 2004.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2004.

Attest:

Deput City Clerk